

# 24-2092

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Xavier Becerra, *in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services*, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Chiquita Brooks-Lasure, *in her official capacity as administrator of Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services*

*Defendants-Appellees*

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut

No. 23-cv-01103, Hon. Michael P. Shea

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER**

---

Richard A. Epstein  
16 Thomas Place  
Norwalk, CT 06853  
(773) 450-4476  
raepstein43@gmail.com

May Mailman  
Independent Women's Law Center  
4 Weems Lane, #312  
Winchester, VA 22601  
(202) 807-9986  
info@iwf.org

D. Adam Candeub  
*Counsel of Record*  
1185 Wrightwind Drive  
Okemos, MI 48864  
(517) 432-6906  
candeub@msu.edu

Benjamin M. Flowers  
ASHBROOK BYRNE KRESGE LLC  
PO Box 8248  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249  
(513) 201-5775  
bflowers@ashbrookbk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of <i>Amicus</i> Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Background.....	5
II. The IRA’S “Economic Dragooning” of Drug Companies’ Property is a Taking Under the Constitution and an Unconstitutional Coercive Condition. ....	7
III. Artificial Restrictions on Pricing Result in Constitutional Violations Under the Law of Takings and Unconstitutional Conditions.....	11
A. The Inflation Reduction Act’s Pricing Restrictions Impose an Unconstitutional Taking.....	15
B. The District Court’s Takings Analysis Ignores Long-Established Economic and Constitutional Principles in Dealing with the Line Between Physical and Regulatory Takings. ....	18
IV. Government Offers, Such as the IRA’s, That Require Companies to Choose Between Options That Make Both Companies and Society Worse Off Are Not Voluntary.....	20
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	16, 18
<i>Baker County Medical Services, Inc. v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) .....	15
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 3:23-CV-01103, 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024) .....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Charles River Bridge Co. v. Warren Bridge Co.</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837) .....	6, 17
<i>Davis v. Massachusetts</i> , 167 U.S. 43 (1897) .....	22
<i>Dolan v. Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	9
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1988) .....	10
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00081, 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021) .....	11
<i>Garellick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	22, 23
<i>Horne v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	18, 19

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	19
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930) .....	20
<i>Minnesota Association of Health Care Facilities v. Minnesota Department of Public Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	16
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	9, 21
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	18
<i>Post v. Jones</i> , 60 U.S. 150 (1856) .....	13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973) .....	16
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 446 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
26 U.S.C. §5000D .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. §1320f.....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. §1320f-1.....	2
42 U.S.C. §1320f-3.....	5, 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §1395w-111.....	5
42 U.S.C. §1396d .....	8
Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-148 §§7001–03, 124 Stat. 119 (2010). .....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	1
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CMS, <i>2023 Medicaid &amp; CHIP Beneficiaries at a Glance</i> (Apr. 2023).....	7
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices</i> (Jan. 2022).....	3, 7
Data.CMS.gov, <i>Medicare Monthly Enrollment</i> .....	7
Friedrich Hayek, <i>The Use of Knowledge in Society</i> , 35 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945).....	15
John F. Duffy, <i>The Marginal Cost Controversy in Intellectual Property</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 37 (2004) .....	6
Joseph A. DiMasi et al., <i>The price of innovation: new estimates of drug development costs</i> , 22 J. Health Econ. 151 (2003).....	5, 17, 18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §175.....	13
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Foreword: Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988) .....	9
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Harms and Benefits of Nollan &amp; Dolan</i> , 15 N. Ill. Univ. L. Rev. 479 (1995).....	22
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Permit Power Meets the Constitution</i> , 81 Iowa L. Rev. 407 (1995) .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 1 .....	8

Wayne T. Brough, *Liability Salvage—By Private Ordering*, 19 J. Legal Stud.  
95 (1990) ..... 14
